

CITY OF NEW YORK MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD 10

215 West 125th Street, 4th Floor—New York, NY 10027 T: 212-749-3105 F: 212-662-4215

Manhattan Community Board 10, New York City, Mourns the Death of Our Fellow Board Member, The Honorable Gloria Richardson

Whereas, Gloria Richardson was appointed to Community Board 10 in Central Harlem by former Borough President C. Virginia Fields, where she served for nearly 20 consecutive years, and where she worked tirelessly addressing the needs of the residents in the Harlem community in her role as a board member and a civil servant;

Whereas, Gloria Richardson served on Community Board 10's Housing Committee and Parks, Recreation and Transportation Committee where she worked to better the housing conditions in Central Harlem by focusing on the preservation and maintenance of all types of affordable housing in Central Harlem and advocated for the improvement of Central Harlem parks, recreational facilities and transportation infrastructure;

Whereas, Gloria Richardson served as a loyal and dedicated member of Shiloh Baptist Church, 2226 Adam Clayton Powell Jr Boulevard, under the leadership of Reverend Doctor Calvin G. Sampson, Pastor;

Whereas, Gloria Richardson managed two Housing Development Finance Corporation buildings in the Central Harlem community, where she presided over the tenant associations, managed the buildings' finances, collected rents, paid the bills, and with legal counsel represented the buildings in New York City's courts;

Whereas, Gloria Richardson's commitment to excellence and her spirit of humanity made her an important and valued member of the Central Harlem community;

Whereas, Gloria Richardson contributed to the work of Central Harlem's distinguished elected officials, U.S. Congressman Charles B. Rangel, New York State Senator Bill Perkins, New York State Assemblyman Keith Wright, New York City Councilwoman Inez Dickens, along with countless other elected officials;

Be It Resolved, that Gloria Richardson will be remembered as an exemplary community advocate in the Central Harlem community, and that the family accepts this resolution as a sincere remembrance of our sister, Gloria Richardson.

Community Board 10 Central Harlem 215 West 125th Street New York, New York 10027

Officers

Henrietta Lyle, Chairperson Keith L. Taylor, Ed.D, 1st Vice Chairperson Brian Benjamin, 2nd Vice Chairperson Crystal McKay, Secretary John Lynch, Esq., Assistant Secretary Jennifer Prince, Treasurer Manny Rivera, Parliamentarian

Members

Kevin Bitterman

Michelle Booker, Esq.

Tuesday Brooks

Deneane Brown Blackmon

Melvin P. Christian

Daniel Nathan Clark

Christina Curry

Ibrahima Diafoune

Khalifa Diop

Michael John Downie

Dr. Hazel Dukes

Camille Edelen

Ashley Emerole

Maria C. Garcia

Troy Gethers

Donna Gill

Deborah Gilliard

Stanley N. Gleaton

Derrick Graham

George Harrell

Cicely Harris, Esq.

Marquis Harrison

Karen Ann Horry

Rev. Lisa B. Jenkins

Jennifer Jones

Earl Keller

Tamara Martin

Dabney Montgomery

Lupe Moreno

Dr. Rose Ellington Murray
Barbara Nelson
Brandi North
Youseline Obas
Daniel Land Parcerisas
Austin Smith
Dr. Cheryl Smith
Forrest Taylor
Danni Tyson
Steven Watkins
Shanelle Washington
Deborah Yates

<u>Staff</u>

Andrew Lassalle, District Manager Terry Carrey Yeboah, Assistant District Manager Giji James, Community Associate LaToya Anderson, Community Assistant